

No. 06-1188

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAY 2 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD.,
a Canadian corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, an individual and enrolled member of
the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation;
DONALD R. MICHEL, an individual and enrolled member of
the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation;
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSUMER ELECTRONICS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PARKER E. BRUGGE
SENIOR DIRECTOR AND
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNSEL
CONSUMER ELECTRONICS
ASSOCIATION
2500 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 907-7765

JOSEPH A. HEARST
Counsel of Record
PMB 525
1563 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 528-6863

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Electronics Association*

208465



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	i
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	5
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Imperils A Promising Method of Recycling E-Waste. . .	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Decision Threatens “Tit for Tat” Retaliation From Other Countries.	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
33 U.S.C. § 1342	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9607(j)	9
Regulations:	
“Hazardous Waste Management System; Modification of the Hazardous Waste Program; Cathode Ray Tubes,” 71 Fed.Reg. 42928-01 (July 28, 2006)	5
Other Authorities:	
Interview With Susan Knoerr, Manager, Technical and Business Development, and David Goosen, Business Development Superintendent, Teck Cominco, published at http://www.south kootenay.com/cms/Teck_Cominco_Q_A.400.0. html	7
Maj. George J. Konoval, “ <i>Electronic Waste Control Legislation: Observations on a New Dimension in State Environmental Regulation</i> ,” 58 Air Force L. Rev. 147 (2006)	6
U.S. EPA Report, “ <i>Electronics Waste Management In the U.S.</i> ” (May 1, 2006), published at http:// www.epa.gov/ecycling/manage.htm	5
